STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM
MICHIGAN TAX TRIRUNAL

NOTICE OF APRIL 1-15, 2015 PREHEARING GENEFRAL CALL AND ORDER OF
PROCEDURE

To the parties in the cases listed below:

Please be advised that the cases listed on the attachment have been placed on a two-week
Prehearing General Call commencing April 1, 2015, The prehearing conferences will be

- conducted in the Tribunal’s office at the Ottawa Building, 611 W Ottawa, 2™ Floor, Lansing
Michigan, uniess otherwise notified. Parties will be notified at least one week before they are

scheduled to appear and scheduling will not necessarily occur in the order in which the cases are
listed below.

Parties are required to submit a valuation disclosure or written notification that no valuation
disclosure is required by the dates indicated herein. A “valuation disclosure” is defined as
documentary or other tangible evidence in a property tax proceeding that a party relies upon in
support of the party’s contention as to the true cash value of the subject property or any portion

thereof and contains the party’s value conclusion and data, valuation methodology, analyms or
reasoning, as provided by TTR 237.

IT IS ORDERED that the parties shall:

a. If'no valuation disclosure is required, notify the Tribunal and the opposing pames n
writing within 21 days of entry of this Order that no valuation disclosure is being filed.
The notice shall indicate the reason or reasons why no valuation disclosure is required
(i.e., exemption claim, etc.).

b. If a valuation disclosure is required, file and exchange their valuation disclosures by
January 30, 2015. . Valuation disclosures will not be admitted into evidence unless
disclosed and furnished in accordance with this Order (even though admissible) except
upon a finding of good cause by the Tribunal.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties shall file and exchange their Prehearing Staterments
by January 30, 2015. Witnesses will not be allowed to testify unless disclosed in the Prehearing
Statement and the Prehearing Statement is furnished in accordance with this Order except upon a
finding of good cause by the Tribunal. Failure to file the Prehearing Statement will result in
holding a party or parties in default, as provided by TTR 237.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that “Pre Valuation Disclosure” discovery is CLOSED on I anuary
30, 2015, which means all discovery has been requested, all motions t6 compel have been filed .
and resolved and all requested or ordered discovery has been exchanged by that date.
Discovery relative to the valuation disclosure prepared for purposes of litigating this case or the




- valuation expert that prepared that valuation disclosure is not permitted during “Pre-Valuation
Disclosure” discovery. -

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that “Post-Valuation Disclosure” discovery is CLOSED on April
1, 2015, which means all discovery has been requested, all motions to compel have been filed
and resolved, and all requested or ordered discovery has been exchanged by that date. “Post-
Valuation Disclosure” discovery is limited to the opposing party’s valuation disclosure, the

opposing party’s valuation expert, and the witnesses identified on the opposing party’s
Prehearing Statement.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a case listed on this call that is not scheduled for a date certain
Prehearing Conference during the time frame indicated above may be scheduled for a date
certain Prehearing Conference at any time subsequent to the completion date for this Prehearing
General Call, Parties will, however, be notified in writing approximately one week before they
are scheduled to appear.

Americans with Disabilities Act: All hearings are conducted in a barrier free location and are in
compliance with the 1990 Americans with Disabilities Act. A disabled individual requiring
accommodation(s) for effective participation in a hearing, including accessible documentation,
can file a request with the Michigan Tax Tribunal. To ensure the availability of
accommodations, a request should be made in writing within five (5) days of the date of the
Notice of Hearing. You can call the Tribunal at (517) 373-4400 should you have any questions.
If the Tribunal cannot process the accormmodation request piior to the administrative hearing, the
requesting party may request an adjournment.

W

By:
Steven H. Lakhet, Tribunal Chair

Entered: July 25, 2014
Case # Docket Petitioner Respondent -
1 0452025 EBB-NEVADA PROPERTIES LLC CITY OF DETROIT
2 0452027 OLSON FAMILY INVESTMENTS LLC CITY OF WIXOM
3 0452028 AUTO CITY SERVICE INC CITY OF FLINT
4 0452029 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2193 TWP. OF GRAND RAPIDS
5 0452033 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2192 CITY OF KALAMAZOO
6 0452035 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2141 CITY OF DOWAGIAC
7 0452036 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2120  CIYT OF SOUTH HAVEN
8 0452047 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2107 CITY OF WYOMING
9 0452053 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2270 CITY OF ST. JOHNS
10 0452056 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2103 CITY OF KALAMAZOO
11 0452057 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2105 CITY OF NORTON SHORES
12 0452058 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2160 TWP. OF BUENA VISTA
13 0452059 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2157  CITY OF MIDLAND
14 0452061 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2253 CITY OF GREENVILLE
15 0452065 AUTOZONE STORES INC/AUTO ZONE #2132  CITY OF ALLEGAN
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0452067
0452068
0452070
0452071
0452073
0452074
0452075
0452076
0452077
0452078
0453679
0453680
0454126
0454127
0454128
0454196
0454197
0454198

0454199
0454200
0454202
0454203
0454204
0454205
0454206
0454207
0454211
0453682
0453684
0453685
0453586

0453688

0453689
0453690
0453691
0453694
0453836
0453837
0453838
0453840
0453841
0453842
0453843
0453844
0453845
0453846
0453847
0453848
0453849
0453850
0454020
0454021
0454022

Petitioner

ROZEN LLC

BOWLING INVESTMENT GRCUP
EDWARD & DEBORAH PHILLIPS
HUDSONVILLE LANES PROPERTIES
MER] BOWL

WABEEK COUNTRY CLUB

CCC REAL ESTATE LLC

[T¢ PROPERTIES LLC
FROWSING FAMILY TRUST
HUEBEL INCAISTA LANES
OLESON LAND COMPANY
OLESON LAND COMPANY
RAY'S FAMILY CENTER ING -
WOODSIDE 1003 LLC

KRD LLC

AZIZ & LORNA ABRAHAM
BECKER-SISSKIND [ LLC

DETROIT CLUB ARTS & BANQUET CENTER
LLC
H & KENTERPRISES LLC

HTWOOD LLC :
WHITE PINE NATIONAL GOLF & HUNT CLUB
FALLS AT BARBER CREEK LLC

SANDIHA BROTHERS

TBB OF BURTON

GREAT NORTHERN BROADCASTING 5YS, INC.

KOHINDOOR LLC

PAUL A LUCAS

AMISH PATEL

PORTLAND BANK INVESTORS
RANJAN PROPERTIES

SRM PROPERTIES LLC
SCHOEN HOLDINGS LLC
STEIL SULLIVAN

" TRI-BRO LLC
* UNION BUILDING CORP
WARWICK ASSOCIATES LLC

MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC
MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC
MICHIGANWIND 2 LLC
MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC
MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC
MICHIGAN WIND 2 |LLC

MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC

MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC
MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC
MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC
MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC
MICHIGAN WIND 2 L1.C
MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC
MICHIGAN WIND 2 LLC
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION

Respondent

CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS
CITY OF FLINT

TWP. OF HARRISON

CITY OF HUDSONVILLE

CITY OF LIVONIA

TWP. OF WEST BLOOMFIELD

- TWPE. OF WATERFORD

CITY OF BAY CiTY

CITY OF KALAMAZCO
TWP. OF OSCODA

TWP. OF BEAR CREEK
TWP. OF EAST BAY
TWP. OF BANGOR

TWP. OF GRAND RAPIDS

* CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

CITY OF SOUTHFIELD
CITY OF WARREN
CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF DETROIT
TWP. OF PITTSFIELD
TWP, OF HAWES
TWP. OF TYRONE

CITY OF SOUTHFIELD
CITY OF BURTON

CITY OF TRAVERSE CITY
TWP. OF BEAR CREEK
CITY OF NORTON SHORES
TWP, OF BRIDGEPORT
CITY OF PORTLAND
CITY OF WYANDOTTE
TWP. OF MUNDY

TWP. OF GRAND BLANC
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
TWP. OF CANTON

CITY OF WARREN

TWP. OF GRAND BLANGC
TWP. OF MARION

TWP. OF MINDEN

TWP. OF MINDEN

TWP. OF MINDEN

TWP. OF MINDEN

-TWP. OF MINDEN

TWP, OF MINDEN
TWP. OF MINDEN
TWP. OF MARION
TWP. OF MARION
TWP. OF MARION

~ TWP: OF MARION
“TWP. OF MARION

TWP. OF MINDEN

CITY OF WYOMING

CiTY OF HUDSONVILLE .
CITY OF KENTWOOD
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0454023
0454024
0454025
0454026

0454028
- 0454029

0454030
0454032
0454033

0454034 -

0454035
0454037
0454038
0454039
0454040
0454043
0454045
0454046
0454047
0454062
0454063
0454064
0454212
0454213
0454214
0454216
0454218
0454219
0454220
0454369
0454370
0454371
0454372
0454373
0454374
0454375
0454389
0454394
0454396
0454398
0454399
0454400
0454401
0454403
0454404
0454405
0454407
0454410
0454411
0454412
0454415
0454416
0454417

Petitioner

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNJON
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION

"LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION
ARDENT SERVICE CORP

MMB CRPB LLC

US 23 DRIVE IN THEATRE INC
THOMAS F EHMAN

DTAMY PROPERTIES LLC

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION

KRD LLC

KRD LLC

DRYDOCKED PROPERTIES LLC

ELDON AUKER

DTSBLLC .
AMERICAN HERITAGE HOSPITALITY ING
SHREEJt SOUTH HAVEN GORPORATION
DIGM PROPERTIES LLC

SERRA WORKS OF ROMEQ LLC

NCG INC

VIRGIRILLI MANAGEMENT COMPANY 11
LORI LYNN ING

MAAKS ING

MAAKS INC

MAAKS ING

MAAKS ING

MAAKS INC

NJT ENTERPRISES LLC

" PACKAGING CORP OF AMERICA

ALIDADE ALPHA TECH LAND LLC
MARKET DEVELOPMENT LLC
ALIDADE ALPHA TECH LLG
FAIRLANE ALLEN PARK i LLC
SPARTAN STORES INC
PREVO'S FAMILY MARKETS ING
PREVO'S FAMILY MARKETS INC
SPARTAN STORES INC

STAG AUBURN HILLS LLC
COUNTRY GLEN APARTMENTS
PREVC'S FAMILY MARKETS INC
PREVO'S FAMILY MARKETS INC
MT SAGINAW MI (EAST) LLC
MAZDA NORTH AMERICA INC
FAMILY FARE 11.C

Respondent

CITY OF WYOMING
TWP. OF CASGADE
TWP. OF CALEDONIA
TWP. OF ALGOMA

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
TWP. OF HOLLAND

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
TWP. OF ALLENDALE
TWP. OF GEORGETOWN
CITY OF GRAND HAVEN
TWP. OF WEST BLOOMFIELD
TWE. OF PITTSFIELD
TWP. OF MUNDY

TWP. OF DEXTER

CITY OF FENTON

TWP. OF ALPINE

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
TWP. OF PLAINFIELD
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
TWP. OF GRAND BLANC
TWP. OF BLAIR

CITY OF PORTLAND
CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN
TWP. OF GRAND BLANC
TWP. OF WASHINGTON
TWP. OF GRAND BLANC
CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF MT. CLEMENS
TWP. OF HANDY

CITY OF MASON

TWP. OF DELHI

TWP. OF DELHI

TWP. OF DELH!

CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS
CITY OF PLYMOUTH
CITY OF WIXOM

TWP. OF VIENNA

CITY OF WIXOM

CITY OF ALLEN PARK
TWP. OF FILER

CITY OF TRAVERSE CITY
TWP. OF BLAIR

CITY OF COOPERSVILLE .
GITY OF AUBURN HILLS
CITY OF HOWELL . -
TWP. OF CALEDONIA
CITY OF WILLIAMSTON
TWE. OF SAGINAW
CITY OF WOODHAVEN
CITY OF FENTON
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0454418
0454420
0454601
0454692
0454693
0454718
0454719
0454725
0454727
0454728
0454455
0454459
0454461
0454466
0454467
0454476
0454478
0454478
0454484
0454487
0454492
0454494
0454466
0454457
0454498
0454501
- 0454502
0454506
0454507
0454508
0454541
0454542
0454545
0454549
0454551
0454552
0454555
0454556
0454558
0454566

0454569

0454575
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0454589
. 0454583
0454594
0454585

Petitioner

MARKET DEVELOPMENT CORP

EAST PARIS MOB LLG

COMINCO LLC

TCP-ANN ARBOR LLC

REDFORD TWP MEDICAL BUILDING LLG
BOTSFORD GENERAL HOSPITAL
VANGO | LLC :

DS PARTNERS LP

BUCK'S OIL CO.

GJOKA PROPERTIES LLG

ABDOUN ESTATE HOLDINGS LLG
SUNSET SHORES YACHT CLUB INC
STOCKBRIDGE WINDMILL LLG
PLYMOUTH INDUSTRIAL CENTER INC
HENRY ACQUISITIONS INC

992 RANKIN LLC '

8 & GRATIOT PROPERTIES LL.G
BOTSFORD GENERAL HOSPITAL

MEZA WILSON PROPERTIES

GRANITE WILLOW POINT LLC
ELIZABETH LAKE-M59 INVESTMENT LLC
MARY PROPERTIES LLG

JENNY PROPERTIES LLC

HOLDEN INVESTMENT COMPANY
BAKER HOLDEN INVESTMENT COMPANY

HOWARD TERNES PACKAGING COMPANY

TERNES PROPERTIES LLC
ROBERT S BERMAN

CAUSEWAY BAY MUSKEGON 308 LLP
DMA REAL ESTATE
GREGORY N NYLAND

DEAN & DEBORAH OLINGER
GREGORY N NYLAND

- BEN STONES LLC v

BEN STONES LLC

" FUNERAL & CREMATICN SVC CLORA

VINGENT C SHILLCUTT

MICHIGAN RE 1 LLGC

RITE AID #04804-01

RITE AID #04829-02

RITE AID #4372-02

STEAK'N SHAKE ENTERPRISES INC
STEAK'N SHAKE ENTERPRISES ING
RITE AID #04466-02

STEAKN SHAKE ENTERPRISES INC®
RITE AlID #04338-02

STEAK'N SHAKE ENTERPRISES INC
STEAK'N SHAKE ENTERPRISES ING
STEAK'N SHAKE ENTERPRISES INC -
SUN CHEMICAL CORP

POINTE GARDEN HOLDINGS LLC
RITE AID #03356-02

RITE AID #1680

Respondent

TWP. OF OWOSSO

TWP. OF GRAND RAPIDS
CITY OF WALLED LAKE
TWP. OF-PITTSFIELD
TWP. OF REDFORD

CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
TWP. OF INDEPENDENGCE
CITY OF ROMULUS

CITY OF WESTLAND
CITY OF SOUTHFIELD
TWP. OF BANGOR

TWP. OF FLINT

TWP. OF PLYMOUTH
TWP. OF HOWELL

CITY OF PONTIAG

CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS
TWP. OF PITTSFIELD
TWP. OF HARRISON
TWP. OF WATERFORD
CITY OF EASTPOINTE
CITY OF EASTPOINTE
TWP. OF MILFORD

TWP. OF MILFORD

CITY OF WESTLAND
CITY OF WESTLAND
CITY OF ORCHARD LAKE
CITY OF MUSKEGON HEIGHTS
TWP. OF MERIDIAN
TWP. OF HOLLY

TWP. OF BRANDON
TWP. OF GRAND BLANG
CITY OF KENTWOQOD
CITY OF WYOMING

CITY OF RIVER ROUGE
CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF TAYLOR

TWP, OF CANTON

TWP. OF MILFORD

CITY OF WYOMING
TWP..OF BENTON

CITY OF GARDEN CITY
TWP. OF BLACKMAN
CITY OF AUBURN HILLS
TWP. OF DELTA

TWP. OF PITTSFIELD
CITY OF WOODHAVEN
TWP. OF EGELSTON
CITY OF HARPER WOODS
TWP. OF METAMORA
CITY OF GRANDVILLE
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0454598

0454580

0454600
0454601
0454605
0454606
0454608
0454608
0454611

0454614

0454616
0454517
0454618
0454619
0454620
0454622
0454623
0454524
0454625
0454626
0454627
0454628
0454629
0454630
0454661
0454662
0454665
0454666
0454668
0454669
0454671
0454572
0454673
0454674
0454675
0454676
0454677
0454678
0454679
0454680
0454681
0454682
0454685

0454687

0454747

- 0454748

0454749
0454881

0454892
0454893

0454894

Petitioner

RITE AID #1612

18480 MACK LLC

RITE AID #04410-02

POINTE GARDEN HOLDINGS LLC
PRINCETON LAND CO LLC

ARR HOLDING LLC :
RAZA SYED AND HOMA HASNAIN
P&G HOLDINGS NY LLG

FORD MOTOR GCOMPANY

KM PORT HURON LLC BY AND THROUGH
TERRY S & GEORGIA GRECORICKA
TERRY S & GEORGIA GREGORICKA
ADRIAN 4211 LLC

GEORGIA GREGORICKA

TERRY S & GEORGIA A GREGORICKA
KATCOM LLGC )

MATASSA INVESTMENTS 14.G
WALTONWOOD AT LAKESIDE I{ LLC
BRANDYWINE CREEK Il LLC

OMOLHS LLC ,

DM ENTERPRISES LLG

SINGH MANAGEMENT GO INC

SINGH DEVELOPMENT LLC
FRANKLIN OFFICE CENTER Il LLC
AMMEX INC

RIVERVIEW-TRENTON RAILROAD CO
PINNACLE CENTER LLC

REM

PARKER HANNIFIN CORP

KRAGT FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
A G SIMPSON (USA) ING

KENT FEEDS INC

MORTON SALT INC

LEXINGTON PLYMOUTH LLC

TOWER AUTOMOTIVE OPERATIONS USA 1
SOHN LINEN SERVICE INC

MILFORD FABRICATING CO

MORTON SALT INC

JVT FOUNDATION TRUST
SCOTT L HOPE

DIGRANDE INVESTMENTS LLC

NJD INVESTMENTS LLC
GRANDVILLE-HEARTSIDE LIMITED DIVIDEND

GRANDVILLE-HEARTSIDE LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP
E & MHOLDINGS LLC

K&F LAND COMPANY IV LLC
CAMPUS CORNERS LLC
ATE&T MOBILITY LLC & SBC TOWER HOLDINGS

L

AT&T MOBILITY LLC & SBC TOWER HOLDINGS
L !

AT&T MOBILITY LLC & SBC TOWER HOLDINGS
L

AT&T MOBILITY LLC & SBC TOWER HOLDINGS
L

Respondent

TWP. OF DELHI

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE FARMS -

CITY OF PETOSKEY

CITY OF HARPER WOODS
CITY OF INKSTER

CITY OF INKSTER

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD HILLS
CITY OF MUSKEGON

CITY OF ALLEN PARK

TWP. OF FORT GRATIOT

- TWP. OF LYON

TWP. OF LYON

TWP. OF MADISON

TWP. OF LYON

TWP. OF LYON

CITY OF DETROIT

TWP. OF CLINTON

CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS
TWP. OF WEST BLOOMFIELD
TWP.OF BLOOMFELD

WP, OF GRAND BLANC

TWP. OF WEST BLOOMFIELD
CITY OF NORTHVILLE

TWP. OF BLOOMFIELD

CiTY OF DETROIT

CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF HUDSONVILLE

CITY OF KENTWOOD

TWP, OF RICHLAND

CITY OF WYOMING

CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS
CITY OF MASON

CITY OF MANISTEE

TWP. OF PLYMOUTH

TWP. OF CLINTON

TWP. OF LANSING

CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF HUDSONVILLE

" CITY OF BURTON

CITY OF WARREN

CITY OF WYOMING

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
CITY OF GRAND RAPIRS

CITY OF NOVI

CITY OF ROGHESTER HILLS -
CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS
CITY OF DETROIT '

GITY OF DETROIT
CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF DETROIT
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226
227
228
229

230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243

244

245
246
247
248
249
250

0454885
0454896
0454887
0454898

0454932
0454934
0454935
0454938
0454939
0454940
0454942
0454943

0454044

0454948
0454963
0454869
0454970
0454973
0454974
0455002
0455015
0455024
0454735
0454737
0454738

Petitioner

AT&T MOBILITY LLC & SEC TOWER HOLDINGS
ATET MOBILITY LLC & S3C TOWER HOLDINGS
AT&T MOBILITY LLC & SBC TOWER HOLDINGS
I{\T&T MOBILITY LLC & SBC TOWER HOLDINGS

BURLINGTON TRUST

-ABRAHAIM & POTESTIVO LLC

AZIZ N ABRAHAM

ACME WORLD WIDE INDUSTRIES LTD

AZIZ & LORNA ABRAHAM

ABRAHAM & POTESTIVO LLC
TRIDENT-CRANTSON LLC

CONSOLIDATED PROPERTIES LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED PROPERTIES LIMITED
FAIRVIEW SQUARE LLC

CENTER STREET VENTURES LLC

MIRAFZALI FAMILY LLC

METRO PLYMOUTH LLC

BAYSIDE PLAZA LLC

T K LAPEER LLC

AT&T MOBILITY LLC & SBC TOWER HOLDINGS
SCHULER INC

AT&T MOBILITY LLC & SBC TOWER HOLDINGS
HOLDIAY PARK REALTY LLG

HOLIDAY PARK REALTY LLC

HOLIDAY PARK REALTY LLC

Respondent

CITY OF DETROIT
CITY OF DETROIT
CITY OF DETROIT
CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF TAYLOR
CITY OF DETROIT

" CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF WESTLAND
CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF SOUTHFIELD
TWP. OF PLYMOUTH
TWP. OF PLYMOUTH
CITY OF WEST BRANCH
CITY OF ROYAL OAK
TWP. OF PITTSFIELD
TWP. OF PLYMOUTH
TWP. OF CHESTERFIELD
TWP. OF MAYFIELD
CITY OF DETROIT

TWP. OF CANTON

CITY OF DETROIT

CITY OF LANSING

CITY OF LANSING

CITY OF LANSING




